Completed by County Counselor's Office			
Action Requested:	Resolution	Res.Ord No.:	20993
Sponsor(s):	Ronald E. Finley	Legislature Meeting Date:	6/21/2022

### Introduction

Action Items: ['Award']

#### Project/Title:

Awarding a Twelve-Month (12) Term and Supply Contract with One (1) Twelve-Month (12) Option to Extend for the acquisition, installation, and repair of emergency equipment for use by the Sheriff's Office to 911 Custom, LLC, of Overland Park, Kansas, as a Sole Source purchase.

### **Request Summary**

The Sheriff's Office requires a Term and Supply Contract for the acquisition, installation, and repair of emergency equipment on fleet vehicles. 911 Custom of Overland Park, Kansas, is the only authorized distributor of Whelen Engineering emergency equipment that is located within 50 miles of the Greater Kansas City metropolitan area. The Sheriff's Office wants to continue to use Whelen equipment to ensure ease of maintenance and to avoid the need to procure replacement parts from multiple manufacturers. 911 Custom is also certified to install other specialized emergency equipment on fleet vehicles, such as ELSAG mounted license plate readers, StarChase GPS dart systems, and WatchGuard dashboard camera systems.

Pursuant to Section 1030.1 of the Jackson County Code, the Sheriff's Office and the Purchasing Department recommends the award of a Twelve-Month (12) Term and Supply Contract with One (1) Twelve-Month (12) Option to Extend for the acquisition, installation, and repair of emergency equipment for use by the Sheriff's Office to 911 Custom, LLC, of Overland Park, Kansas, as a Sole Source purchase.

This award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriation. The annual estimated use by the Sheriff's Office is \$250,000.

Contact Information			
Department:	Sheriff	Submitted Date:	6/8/2022
Name:	Elizabeth A. Money	Email:	EMoney@jacksongov.org
Title:	Office Adminstrator	Phone:	816-541-8017

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:

## **Request for Legislative Action**

Amount previously autho	rized this fiscal year:		\$ 0
Total amount authorized	after this legislative action		\$
Is it transferring fund?			No
Single Source Funding:			
Fund:	Department:	Line Item Account:	Amount:
			Unexpected End of
			Formula

Prior Legislation	
Prior Ordinances	
Ordinance:	Ordinance date:
Prior Resolution	
Resolution:	Resolution date:
20188	July 1, 2019

Purchasing	
Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of	Yes
supplies, materials, equipment or services?	
Chapter 10 Justification:	Sole Source
Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed:	Yes
Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received:	Yes
Have all required attachments been included in	Yes
this RLA?	

Compliance	
Certificate of Compliance	
In Compliance	
Minority, Women and Ve	teran Owned Business Program
Goals Not Applicable for for	ollowing reason: Sole Source
MBE:	.00%
WBE:	.00%
VBE:	.00%
Prevailing Wage	
Not Applicable	

Fiscal	l Information
•	This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific
	amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases will, of necessity, be determined as each

### **Request for Legislative Action**

using agency places its order.

### History

Submitted by Sheriff requestor: Elizabeth A. Money on 6/8/2022. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Michael L. Montgomery on 6/8/2022 11:31:12 AM. Comments:

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 6/9/2022 12:07:51 PM. Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 6/9/2022 1:14:50 PM. Comments:

Approved by Budget Office Approver Mark Lang on 6/9/2022 3:28:10 PM. Comments: No fiscal note required for T&S contracts.

Approved by Executive Office Approver Troy Schulte on 6/9/2022 4:54:11 PM. Comments:

Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Katherine Henry on 6/15/2022 1:38:27 PM. Comments:



# Office of the JACKSON COUNTY SHERIFF

Sheriff Darryl Forté

TO: Purchasing Department

FROM: Sgt. J. Payne #23, Support Services Division

**DATE:** 06-07-2022

SUBJECT: Recommendation for Vendor: 911 Custom of Overland Park, KS

Sir,

In consideration if the expiring Term and Supply Contract No., SS20188, the Jackson County Sheriff's Office would recommend a new Sole Source Term and Supply Contract be awarded to 911 Custom of Overland Park, KS

- 911 Custom of Overland Park, KS is:
  - The only authorized Whelen Master Distributor within 50 miles of the greater Kansas City area.
  - The only vendor in the greater Kansas City area with certified installers (necessary to maintain the warrantees on the emergency equipment).
  - Able to service all types of emergency equipment (ELSAG license plate readers, StarChase GPS dart systems, WatchGuard camera systems, and Whelen lights and siren systems) on vehicles operated by the Sheriff's Office.
  - Provided good communication and supervision necessary for emergency equipment installation, maintenance, and repair.
  - Has the facilities equipped and supplied to install, service, and repair the referenced equipment.
  - Completes the requested installation, repairs, and service in a timely manner.

It is estimated the Sheriff's Office could spend approximately \$250,000.00 annually with this vendor for installs, maintenance, and repairs to the referenced systems.

Thank you for your consideration,

5á (/1104

Sgt. John Payne Support Services Supervisor



5/20/22

To whom it may concern,

Whelen Engineering is pleased to announce that 911 Custom, located at 6970 West 152<sup>nd</sup> Terrace Overland Park, KS 66223, is a Whelen Authorized Master Distributor. 911 Custom is the largest Master Distributor in their region (KS, MO, NE, OK) and the only Whelen Master Distributor located within 50 miles of the great Kansas City area.

If further information is needed, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Michael Young Central Regional Sales Manager Whelen Engineering Company, Inc. C: 317-361-9343 <u>myoung@whelen.com</u>